PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER				
EFFECTIVE DATE:		11/19/2004				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
MAILBLOCKS, INC.			11/01/2004			
	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	MBLX LLC					
Street Address:	22000 AOL Way					
City:	Dulles					
State/Country:	VIRGINIA					
Postal Code:	20166					
	S Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Property I	/pe	Number				
Application Number:		Number 11114				
	133					
Application Number:	DATA	11114				
Application Number:	133	00	540 OD			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA (202)408-440 202-408-400 michelle.mur	11114)0 0 ray@finnegan.com	00 840.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	DATA (202)408-440 202-408-400 michelle.mur	11114 00 0	00 840.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (202)408-444 202-408-400 michelle.mur be sent to the e-main	11114)0 0 ray@finnegan.com	00 840.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (202)408-440 202-408-400 michelle.mur <i>be sent to the e-mai</i> C. Gregroy C 901 New Yor	11114 00 0 ray@finnegan.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> u	00 840.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	202)408-440 (202)408-440 202-408-400 michelle.mur <i>be sent to the e-mai</i> C. Gregroy C 901 New You Finnegan	11114 00 0 ray@finnegan.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> Gramenopoulos k Avenue, NW	00 840.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	202)408-440 (202)408-440 202-408-400 michelle.mur <i>be sent to the e-mai</i> C. Gregroy C 901 New You Finnegan	11114 00 0 ray@finnegan.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> e	00 840.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (202)408-440 202-408-400 michelle.mur be sent to the e-mail C. Gregroy C 901 New You Finnegan Washington,	11114 00 0 ray@finnegan.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> Gramenopoulos k Avenue, NW	00 840.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will E</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (202)408-440 202-408-400 michelle.mur be sent to the e-man C. Gregroy C 901 New You Finnegan Washington, NUMBER:	11114 00 0 ray@finnegan.com <i>I address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> Gramenopoulos k Avenue, NW DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001	00 840.00			



PATENT REEL: 027728 FRAME: 0455

00752424

2422161 OUT

AGREEMENT OF MERGER

< FILED in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

NOV 0 8 2004 RCS

KEVIN SHELLEY. Secretary of State

Kevin

PARTIES:

DATE:

MAILBLOCKS, INC. a California corporation 201 Main Street, Suite 100 Los Altos, California 94022

November 1, 2004

MBLX LLC a Dalaware limited liability company 22000 AOL Way Dulles, VA 20166 ("Mailblocks," sometimes collectively referred to with MBLX as the "Constituent Entities")

("MBLX," sometimes collectively referred to with Mailblocks as the "Constituent Entities")

RECITALS

A. Mailblocks is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of California.

B. MBLX is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and qualified to do business in the State of California.

C. MBLX is the owner of all the issued and outstanding shares of stock of Mailblocks.

D. Pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Agreement for MBLX, the members of the board of directors of MBLX constitute the "managers" of MBLX for purposes of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

E. The board of directors and the sole shareholder of Mailblocks and the board of directors and sole member of MBLX, deem it advisable and in the best interest of the Constituent Entities and their sole shareholder and sole member, respectively, that Mailblocks be merged with and into MBLX.

ARTICLE I MERGER

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement of Merger, at the Effective Time (as hereinafter defined), Mailblocks will be merged with and into MBLX, pursuant to the provisions of and with the effect provided in the California Corporations Code and the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, (said transaction being hereinafter referred to as the "Merger"). At the Effective Time, the separate existence of Mailblocks shall cease and MBLX, as the surviving entity, shall continue unaffected and unimpaired by

729138 3.DOC

the Merger. MBLX, as existing at and after the Effective Time, is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Company."

ARTICLE II

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION AND LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT

The Certificate of Formation and the Limited Liability Company Agreement of MBLX in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be the Certificate of Formation and the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Surviving Company, in each case until amended or restated in accordance with applicable law.

ARTICLE III BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

At the Effective Time, the directors and officers of MBLX immediately prior to the Effective Time shall be, from and after the Effective Time, the directors and officers of the Surviving Company; such directors and officers to hold office in accordance with

ARTICLE IV

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

At the Effective Time, all the property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of Mailblocks and MBLX shall become or remain vested in the Surviving Company, respectively; and all debts, liabilities, obligations and duties of Mailblocks and MBLX shall become or romain debts, liabilities, obligations and duties of the Surviving

CANCELLATION OF MAILBLOCKS SHARES; MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS OF

At the Effective Time, each share of the common stock of Mailblooks 1. ("Mailblocks Common Stock"), issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall by virtue of the Marger be cancelled and no cash, stock or other property shall be delivered in exchange therefor. At or after the Effective Time, each holder of a certificate or certificates theretofore representing outstanding shares of Mailblocks Common Stock is requested to surrender the same to MBLX for cancellation.

At the Effective Time, the membership interest(s) in MBLX shell remain outstanding as the membership interest(s) in the Surviving Company.

ARTICLE VI EFFECTIVE TIME OF THE MERGER

An authorized officer of MBLX shall execute a certificate of merger on behalf of MBLX and shall cause such certificate to be delivered to the Delaware Secretary of State for filing in accordance with Section 18-209(c) of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act. The Merger shall be effective as to MBLX at the time and on the date specified in such certificate of merger or, if no such time and date are specified, upon the filing of such certificate of merger (such date and time being herein referred to as the "Effective Time"). As to Mailblocks, the merger shall be effective as of the Effective Time when all the required documents have been filed with the California Secretary of State in accordance with Section 1113 of the California Corporations Code.

ARTICLE VII

FURTHER ASSURANCES

If at any time the Surviving Company shall consider or be advised that any further assignments, conveyances or assurances are necessary or desirable to vest, perfect or confirm in the Surviving Company title to any property or rights of Mailblocks, or otherwise to carry out the provisions hereof, the proper officers and directors of Mailblocks, as of the Effective Time, and thereafter the proper officers and directors of the Surviving Company acting on behalf of Mailblocks, shall execute and deliver any and all proper assignments, conveyances and assurances, and do all things necessary or desirable to vest, perfect or confirm title to such property or rights in the Surviving Company and otherwise carry out the provisions hereof.

ARTICLE VIII MISCELLANEOUS

1. This Agreement of Merger may be amended or supplemented at any time prior to the Effective Time by mutual agreement of MBLX and Mailblocks. Any such amendment or supplement must be in writing and approved by (i) the Board of Directors of Mailblocks and/or by Mailblocks officers authorized thereby and (ii) the Board of Directors of MBLX and/or by the MBLX officers authorized thereby.

2. The headings of the several Articles herein are inserted for convenience of . reference only and are not intended to be part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement of Marger.

3. This Agreement of Merger shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware and State of California applicable to the internal affairs of MBLX and Mailblocks respectively and, otherwise, in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.

.

4. This Agreement of Marger may be executed in one or more counterparts, cach of which shall be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instruments.

[Signature Page Follows]

;

.4

PATENT REEL: 027728 FRAME: 0459

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized respective officers as of the date first written above.

MBLX LLC.

MAILBLOCKS, INC.

By St Director (manager)

Bv Boc, Director (manager) Randall

By Stephen M President

Randall J. Boe, Secretary

[Signature Page to Agreement of Morgar]

OFFICERS' CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF MERGER

Stephen M. Swad and Randall J. Boe certify that:

1. They are the duly elected and acting President and Socretary, respectively, of Mailblocks, Inc., a California corporation ("Company").

This certificate is attached to the Agreement of Merger dated as of datgast November _____, 2004, providing for the merger (the "Merger") of the Company with and into MBLX LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

3. The Agreement of Merger in the form attached hereto was duly approved by the Board of Directors of Company.

4. The total number of issued and outstanding shares of the capital stock of Company was 1,000 shares of common stock.

5. The principal terms of the Agreement of Merger in the form attached were approved by the sole shareholder of the Company by a vote of 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of the common stock of the Company.

We further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the matters set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge.

November Dated: <u>August 1</u>, 2004.

۰.

tephen M. Swad, President

Randall J. Boe, Secretary

PATENT REEL: 027728 FRAME: 0461

.• • • • •			-		
Same a	State of C	California			
	Kevin S	Shelley	{	-	
	Secretary		[_	•
A CONTRACTOR OF	Jeon etal y	VI Otato			
OTHER E	BUSINESS EN	TITY			
	ATE OF MER	-			
(Corporations Code Sections				•	
Filing Fee - IMPORTANT — Read ins	- Please see instructions before comp	ons. plating this form.	- This	: Space For Filing Use O	nder
1. Name of surviving antity:	2. Type of entity:	3. Secretary of State File No 200416810073		4. Jurisdiction; Delaware	
MBLX LLC 5. Name of disappearing entity:	6. Type of entity:	7. Secretary of State File N	unóer:	A. Jurisdiction:	
Mailblocks, Inc.	corporation	2422161		California	
9. Future effective date, if any:	Mont		Day	Yea	
10. If a vole was required enter the ou Surviving En		h class enlited to vole on the n Dica	nerger and opeaning E	d the percentage of w Entity	ole roquired:
Each cluss entitled to vote	Percentage of value required		1	Percentiace of yole reg majority of	tie <u>t</u>
	ot (single member		1	outstanding sh	
11, The principal terms of the agreen oqualed or exceeded the vote requ	ient of merger were appr	oved by a vote of the number	of internel	ts or shares of each	class that
12. If equity securities of a parant part	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	nergor:			
[] No vole of the shareholders of the p	areni party was required.	[] The required vote of the sha	_		
SECTION 13 IS ONLY APPLICABLE	if the surviving enti	TY IS A DOMESTIC LIMITED L	YTLIBAL	Company, Domes	TIC LIMITED
 Regulate changes to the informatic Partnership Authority of the survivi additional pages, if recessary. 	on set forth in the Articles ng limited liability compare	of Organization, Certificate of L y, limited partnership or partner	inited Pa ship reau	rinership or Stateme ling from the merger.	nt of Altach
	LICABLE IF THE SURVI	VING ENTITY IS AN OTHER B	USINESS	ENTITY.	
14. Principal business address of the a	urviving other business en Suite 100	niity:			
Address: 201 Main Street, Cib: Los Altos	·	inter, CA	•	zip; 94022	
 Other information required to be statistic organized. Attach additional page 		lerger by the laws under which a	eșțh conis	and the second se	a onliky
16. Statutory or other basis under which	h sach foreign other busin	ess entity is authorized to effec	t the more		
Delaware Limited Liabi 17. Number of pages allached, Many:	<u>lity Company Act</u>	<u>Section 18-209 (at</u>	tached	hereto)	
16. I certify that the statements contained	d in this document are in	ue and correct of my own knowl	edgo. I d	oclare that I am the p	icriion who
is exactling this instrument, which		Others Laws M. Cha	ad ni	rector (manager	-)11/01/06
Signifugat of Authoptical Parson for the S	11/01	104 Type = Print Name a			Dale .
Statement Allertander Balance La Alle	7 11/01 unfiling Entity Dale	/04 <u>Randell J. Bo</u> Type of Print Name a	e. Dir	ector (manager) Perior Siona	11/01/05
Str In St	11/01	Ctember M. Co	ad, Pre	esident	11/01/04
mm	11/01		e, Seci	retary	11/01/04
For an entity that is a business trust, a	eal estate investment frus	il or an unincorporated associal	ion, sal ic	onin the provision of la	ew or
other basis for the authority of the par security (as). Capital			F64	Ud CRE Margan (- Approved b	Longer of State

RECORDED: 02/17/2012

.